

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, NEW  
JERSEY AND SUNDEEP IYER,  
DIRECTOR, NEW JERSEY  
DIVISION OF CIVIL RIGHTS,

Appellee-Petitioners,

v.

MANALAPAN ENGLISHTOWN  
REGIONAL BOARD OF  
EDUCATION AND MANALAPAN  
ENGLISHTOWN REGIONAL  
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellant-Respondents.

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-000046-23

*Civil Action*

ON APPEAL FROM:

On Appeal From:

Superior Court of New Jersey  
Chancery Division, Monmouth County

Sat Below:

Honorable David F. Bauman, J.S.C.

Docket Number in Court Below:

Docket No.: MON-C-79-23

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT-RESPONDENTS,  
MANALAPAN ENGLISHTOWN REGIONAL BOARD OF EDUCATION  
AND MANALAPAN ENGLISHTOWN REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT**

---

On the Brief: Bruce W. Padula (030431999)

**CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI JACOBS, LLC**  
955 State Route 34, Suite 200  
Matawan, New Jersey 07747  
(732) 583-7474  
bpadula@cgajlaw.com  
Counsel for Appellant-Respondents, Manalapan  
Englishtown Regional Board of Education and  
Manalapan Englishtown Regional School District

Dated: December 20, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED .....iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....12

    POINT I (See Da125).....12

        THE COURT ERRED BY ERRONEOUSLY APPLYING THE “WELL-SETTLED LEGAL RIGHT” PRONG OF CROWE, THE COURT ERRED BECAUSE IT FAILED TO DETERMINE THAT THE UNDERLYING APPLICATION OF THE LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION IN THE MANNER PLAINTIFF’S ASSERTED WAS A WELL-SETTLED LEGAL RIGHT.....12

    POINT II (See Da119-138) .....18

        THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.1 TO -7.8 “STUDENT RECORDS.” .....18

    POINT III (See Da131-133).....23

        THE COURT ERRED BY NOT RECOGNIZING THAT THE INJUNCTION COMPELS the boards TO VIOLATE PARENTS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND Fails TO CONSIDER THE DISTRICTS’ IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....23

        The Constitutional Violation.....24

Disregard for the District’s Policy and Regulation Concerning Notification .....	30
POINT IV (See Da129-130).....	33
THE COURT ERRED BY RELYING UPON INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY, AND EVIDENCE WHICH IS IRRELEVANT, UNDULY PREJUDICIAL, AND LACKS ANY PROBATIVE VALUE PURSUANT TO N.J.R.E. 801, 802, 401 AND 403(A).....	33
POINT V (See Da116, Para.2 and Da118, Para.2).....	37
THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ENJOINING APPELLANTS FROM AMENDING, MODIFYING, OR SUPERSEDING ANY PORTION OF POLICY 5756, UNTIL DISPOSITION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT BEFORE THE DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING  
APPEALED**

Chancery Division Order in Manalapan-Englishtown Matter,  
Filed August 18, 2023 ..... Da115-116

Chancery Division Order in Middletown Matter,  
Filed August 18, 2023 ..... Da117-118

Chancery Division written decision in both matters, and  
including Marlboro Board of Education (MON-C-78-  
23/A-118-23), filed August 18, 2023 ..... Da119-138

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>Crowe v. De Gioia</u> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982) .....	12, 13, 17
<u>Fawzy v. Fawzy</u> , 199 N.J. 456 (2009).....	26
<u>Gruenke v. Seip</u> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26, 29
<u>Guaman v. Velez</u> , 421 N.J.Super. 239 (App.Div. 2011) .....	12
<u>Halderman, by Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp.</u> , 707 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	25
<u>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 191 N.J. 88 (2007).....	5
<u>John &amp; Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 622 F.Supp. 3d 118 (D. Md. 2022).....	15
<u>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</u> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	26
<u>Mays v. Penza</u> , 179 N.J.Super. 175 (Law Div. 1980).....	12
<u>Moriarty v. Bradt</u> , 177 N.J. 84 (2003) .....	26
<u>Platkin and Iyer v. Hanover Twp. Board of Education and Hanover Twp. Public Schools</u> , Docket Number MRS-C-042-23 .....	38
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	25
<u>Rinaldo v. RLR Inv., LLC</u> , 387 N.J.Super. 387 (App.Div. 2006) .....	5
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	25
<u>T.F., et al., v. Kettle Moraine School District</u> , Case No. 21-CV-1650 (Waukesha Cty. Wisconsin Cir. Ct. 2023).....	16, 35
<u>Terranova v. Gen. Elec. Pension Tr.</u> , 457 N.J.Super. 404 (App.Div. 2019).....	5
<u>Tortorice v. Vanartsdalen</u> , 422 N.J. Super. 242 (App. Div. 2011) .....	27

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....24, 25, 27, 29

U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Guillaume, 209 N.J. 449 (2012) .....5

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....27

Waste Mgmt. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Union County Utilities Auth., 399  
N.J.Super. 508 (App.Div. 2008).....12

Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist., ---F.Supp.3d.---, 2023 WL  
4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023) .....14

**Statutes and Regulations**

20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....21, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(A) .....21

34 CFR §99 .....21

34 CFR §99.1 to -99.67 .....21

34 CFR §99.10(a) .....21

34 CFR §99.20(a) .....22

34 CFR §99.3 .....22

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.1 to -7.8.....18, 19

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.1(e) .....19

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.1(f) .....19

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.3(a)(1) .....18

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.3(b)(1) .....20

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.5(e)(1) .....19, 20

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.5(e)(3) .....20

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.6(a)(5) .....20

N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7.7(b).....20  
N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq .....passim  
N.J.S.A. 18A:11-1(c).....37  
N.J.S.A. 18A:36-19 .....19  
N.J.S.A. 18A:36-41 .....6  
N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13 et seq. .....9, 10  
N.J.S.A. 18A:37-15(b)(6)(d) .....9  
P.L. 2006, c. 100, § 1 .....14

**Other Authorities**

Policy 5756.....passim

**Rules**

N.J.R.E. 401 .....33, 34  
N.J.R.E. 403(a) .....33, 34  
N.J.R.E. 801 .....33, 34  
N.J.R.E. 802 .....33, 34  
N.J.R.E. 803(b)(1) .....39  
N.J.R.E. 803(b)(3) .....38  
R. 1:6-6.....33
